
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Date: Monday, 21 October 2024 at 6.00 pm 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 
Cllr S Bartlett 

Vice Chairman: 
Cllr S Aitkenhead 

Cllr P Broadhead 
Cllr J Beesley 
Cllr L Dedman 
Cllr C Goodall 
 

Cllr S Mackrow 
Cllr L Northover 
Cllr Dr F Rice 
Cllr K Salmon 
 

Cllr T Trent 
Cllr O Walters 
Cllr C Weight 
 

 

All Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board are summoned to attend this meeting to 
consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 

 
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5948 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Claire Johnston email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 454668 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 11 October 2024 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Substitute Members  

 To receive information on any changes in the membership of the 
Committee. 

 
Note – When a member of a Committee is unable to attend a meeting of a 
Committee or Sub-Committee, the relevant Political Group Leader (or their 

nominated representative) may, by notice to the Monitoring Officer (or their 
nominated representative) prior to the meeting, appoint a substitute 

member from within the same Political Group. The contact details on the 
front of this agenda should be used for notifications. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 18 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meetings held on 
23rd September and 1st October 2024. 

 

 

4a.  Action Sheet 19 - 20 

 To note any outstanding actions from previous Board meetings. 
 

 

5.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 

accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 
for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15
1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is midday 3 clear 

working days before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is midday the working day 
before the meeting. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is 10 working days before the 
meeting. 

 
 
 

 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Blue Badge Service - Update 21 - 28 

 This report provides an update on the recommended officer actions made 
in relation to the Informal working group report submitted to Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee on 9 October 2023. 

An update is also provided covering current blue badge processing 

performance which highlights a number of ongoing challenges currently 
facing the service, along with an action plan for improvement. 
 

 

7.   Work Plan 29 - 74 

 The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and identify 
work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

 

 
Present: Cllr P Broadhead, Cllr J Beesley, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, 

Cllr S Mackrow, Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Trent, 
Cllr C Weight, Cllr P Canavan (In place of Cllr S Aitkenhead) and 
Cllr A Chapmanlaw (In place of Cllr O Walters) Cllr F Rice (virtually) 

 
Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr M Cox and Cllr J Hanna. Cllr M Earl (virtually), Cllr S Carr-Brown 

(virtually), and Cllr C Rigby (virtually). 
 

 

32. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Vice-Chair Cllr S Aitkenhead and Cllr 
Walters. Cllr F Rice joined online. 
 

33. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr P Canavan substituted for Cllr S Aitkenhead and Cllr A Chapmanlaw 
substituted for Cllr O Walters. 
 

34. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

35. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 August were approved as a correct 

record. 
 

36. O&S Board Action Sheet  
 

The action sheet was noted. 

 
37. Public Issues  

 

Three public questions were received from local resident Mr McKinstry as 
follows: 
 

Question 1 
 

Apropos the report for Item 8, in particular paragraph 4(i): the £30 million 
target for capital receipts between 2023 and 2025. Can you confirm 

whether the following assets have been disposed of for capital-receipt-

5

Agenda Item 4



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
23 September 2024 

 
generating purposes, and if so, can you provide details of the sale prices 

and the net proceeds of sale? 
 
The assets are: 

 
Southbourne Crossroads car park; 

 
"Waitrose" car park, 
[...]
No legal claims to date have been received 
 

38. Call-in of Decision - Pay and Reward Final Position  
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'A' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Monitoring Officer advised that 
following receipt of a valid call-in request from three Members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board, the Board was asked to review and 
scrutinise the decision of the Cabinet taken on 4 September 2024 relating 

to the business item “Pay and Reward Final Position” 
 
The Board was informed that the call-in request has been considered as 

valid, as there were reasonable grounds that the decision was not made in 
accordance with the decision-making principles set out at Article 12 of the 

Constitution and in particular Article 12.1 h "explain what options were 
considered and give the reasons for the decision” 
 

The Board was invited to consider the process by which Cabinet made its 
decision as opposed to the content of the substantive decision itself. 

 
To assist the Board a procedure for the call-in was circulated: 

 Opportunity for the Trade Unions to input 

 Councillor presentation of the Call-in 

 Response to the Call-in by the Cabinet 

 Summing up – 10 mins 

 Debate 

 Motions/Voting    

 
Following the Monitoring Officer’s introduction representatives of Trade 

Unions, Unite and GMB both addressed the Board and shared concerns 
around the call-in and the potential delay to the Pay and Reward Process 
and information on the union’s involvement with the Pay and Reward 

process up to this point. 
 

7



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
23 September 2024 

 
The Lead Call-in member then went on to advise of their reasons for 

calling-in the decision and explained that the decision would impact almost 
5000 members of staff and it was important to get this right for both staff 
and BCP residents. It was noted that there w
[...]
ocess 

which would have benefitted from being put more clearly within the Cabinet 
report or explored more thoroughly, it was not felt necessary to delay it 

further by offering advice to Cabinet. 
 
It was noted that some interesting points had been made around the costs 

involved and that it had been good to hear the points made from officers 
and Portfolio Holders.  

 
Following debate on the motion it was  
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board do not offer advice 
to the Cabinet. 

 
Voting: 9 for, 3 against, 0 abstentions 
 

The Monitoring Officer confirmed that the decision of the Cabinet may now 
be implemented immediately. 
 

39. Response to Government Pro Forma on Devolution  
 

The Chief Executive gave a presentation to the Board, a copy of which 
appears as Appendix ‘B’ to these minutes in the Minute Book. In July 2024 
the government asked local authorities across England to provide an 

expression of interest in potential devolution arrangements. The Board was 
advised of all the different geographical options which had been explored in 

relation to devolution proposals, the benefits and challenges for each if the 
proposals were outlined and the Board were advised of which of the 
proposals were possible to move forward. The Board was also advised of 

which benefits were most likely to come from the possible options and the 
progress which had been made in putting a response to the Government’s 

Pro Forma forward. There were a number of issues raised in the 
subsequent discussion, including:  
 

Concern over the perceived view of government that bigger was better as 
this was not necessarily the case. 

That there were a number of significant obstacles for the BCP only bid and 
if this was to the route the Council moved forward with, a strong case would 
need to be made for the BCP only option and the Council needed to clearly 

demonstrate how it would drive forward economic opportunities. 
Concern around the issue of Elected May
[...]
ture meeting. 
 

43. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  
 

This item was opened and closed with a view to inclusion as an agenda 

item at a future meeting. 
 

44. Work Plan  
 

This item was opened and closed with a view to inclusion as an agenda 

item at a future meeting. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 9.00 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 01 October 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Beesley, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Mackrow, 

Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and 
Cllr G Wright (In place of Cllr P Broadhead) 

Presnet 

Virtually:  

Cllr F Rice and Cllr C Weight 

Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr M Cox 

 
 

45. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr P Broadhead. Cllr F Rice and Cllr C 
Weight joined online. 
 

46. Substitute Members  
 

Cllr G Wright substituted for Cllr P Broadhead 
 

47. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 

 
48. Public Items  

 

There were no public items on this occasion 
 

49. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update  
 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, a 

copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which 
appears as Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Board 

was advised that the Council aimed to ensure that it continued to maintain a 
balanced 2025/26 budget forecast by considering the impact that changes 
to the previous assumptions would have on the underlying approved 

position and taking mitigating action where necessary.  The report 
presented an update on the 22 May 2024 letter submitted by the Director of 

Finance to Department for Levelling Up Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) and Department for Education (DfE) outlining concerns regarding 
the impact the deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was having on 

the financial sustainability of the Council. Provides details of the council’s r 
The report also provided details of the Council’s responses to the 

government’s consultation supporting the 30 October 2024 national Budget. 

13



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
01 October 2024 

 
A number of issues were raised and responded to during the discussion on 

this item, including: 
 
Voluntary redundancies - That these needed to be targeted to appropriate 

areas. It was noted that the last time this process had been used there 
were areas from which voluntary redundancies were not accepted. The 

payback period would also be considered to see if this should be extended. 
It was commented that there were often unintended consequences of 
voluntary redundancy leaving areas short staffed. It was hoped that the 

scheme would negate the need for compulsory redundancies but this would 
depend upon the outcome of the voluntary scheme 

 

 Online reporting – It was suggested that Overview and Scrutiny should 
be involved with improvements to this and perhaps should look to a 

working group on this issue.  

 Dedicated School Grant High Needs Budget – Report advised of the 

commissioning of a review but there were concerns on the effectiveness 
of this. The review was being undertaken by Chris West, Advisor to 
Department of Education. This took place during September and was 

now in a place where the report was being finalised and the report going 
back to the DfE. There was a need to receive advice from central 

government in order for advice to be given to Council on how a balance 
budget can be set for 2025/26. 

 Impact of High Needs Budget – The Council budget was approximately 

£357m, the high needs budget government grant was £63.2m, the 
anticipated overspend was £28m.  However, the updated overspend 

increased to £44.5m in the quarte
[...]
sions being had on this issue. 

 Seasonal Pressures for Police Funding – It was noted that this wasn’t 

included within the funding formula for the Police and this area was 
under huge pressure in peak season and this was something which 

should be addressed. 
 

51. O&S Budget working group - scoping report  
 

The Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'D' to 
these Minutes in the Minute Book. The O&S Board was asked to confirm 
the establishment of a budget working group, including its membership and 

key lines of enquiry, to undertake detailed scrutiny work to contribute to the 
developing 2025/26 council budget during September – November 2024. 

 
The Board considered a number of different topics to be addressed by the 
Budget working group. There were a number of topics outlined in the report 

which had been suggested by officers and the Board were also asked to 
provide their own suggestions. Suggestions included looking at the costs of 

agency staff and Locums, which had been an ongoing issue across the 
Council and was a realistic area in which savings could be made, Car 
Parking charges were also suggested at an area which the working group 

could make a contribution. 
 

There was some discussion around creating a long list of suggestions 
which could then be considered further by the working group and narrowed 
down. It was noted that the working group had limited time available and if 

possible, it would be preferable to agree the overachieving themes for the 
working group at the meeting. 

 
A number of Board members put themselves forward to take part in the 
working group and it was agreed that the lead member would be agreed by 

16



– 5 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
01 October 2024 

 
the group. It was noted that the Lead Officer for the group would be 

determined by who was the responsible budget holder for the topic areas 
selected.  
 
RESOLVED that the topic areas selected for the working group were 
car parking and the residents’ card. 

 
52. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 

The Scrutiny Specialist presented a report, a copy of which had been 
circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'E' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Board was advised that the report 
had been through all of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees already and 
would be presented to Council on 15 October. The annual report of the 

Statutory Scrutiny Officer provided an overview of Overview and Scrutiny 
(O&S) activity within BCP Council.  The report included a summary and 

analysis of O&S activity during 2023-24, reflections on working practices 
and an action plan identifying strategic improvements to the O&S function. 
The Board was asked to comment on the report and in particular the 

proposed changes to the remit of the Board 
 
The Chair raised some concerns regarding the independence of the 

Overview and Scrutiny function, the lack of the parity of esteem with the 
executive and the value of the Board and the Scrutiny function within the 

Council.   
 
The Board suggested that it would be useful to have greater clarity in how 

the functions of the Board align to the different service areas within the 
Council. The Scrutiny Specialist undertook to provide this information to the 

Board and thanked the Cahir and Board members for sharing their views. 
 

53. Work Plan  
 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 

each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'F' to these 
Minutes in the Minute Book. 
 

The Chairman noted that the Local Transport Plan would need to be 
referred to the Environment and Place O&S Committee once the changes 

to the remit had been agreed. It was noted that the item on Complaints and 
the item on Council performance had not been fully scoped and therefore it 
was unlikely that these reports would be able t
[...]
ared Vision for 
Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Utilisation of the 
Performance Dashboard 

The Performance Team would feedback to the 
relevant service areas the issues raised by the Board 
– See minutes for details of all points raised. 

  

29. Shared Vision for 
Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Utilisation of the 
Performance Dashboard 

Leader of the Council to Follow up on the issues 
raised regarding Homelessness performance from 
the Dashbaord. 

  

30. Progress update on the 
'Best Value Notice 

A copy of the Member/Officer relations report to be 
cirucalted to Baord members. 

To ensure 
members are 
aware of the 
information from 
the report 

 

 
1 October 2024 

51.  O&S Budget working 
group - scoping report 

That a working group be established to look at the 
topic areas of car parking and the residents’ card. 

To contribute to 
budget 
developement 

 

53.  Forward Plan To follow up on the issue raised regarding online 
reporting with the relevant director 

  

20



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Informal Working Group Report - Blue Badge Service 

Update Report  

Meeting date  21 October 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides an update on the recommended officer actions 
made in relation to the Informal working group report submitted to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 October 2023. 

An update is also provided covering current blue badge processing 
performance which highlights a number of ongoing challenges 
currently facing the service, along with an action plan for 
improvement. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a) The progress update on previously agreed actions are 
noted. 

(b) The update on current blue badge processing 
performance is noted. 

(c) O&S Board provide any further comment.  

 

Reason for 
recommendations 

To ensure O&S are aware of Officer considerations in relation to 
the recommendat
[...]
informal Working Group report produced for 9 October 2023 Overview and 

Scrutiny. (Public Pack)Agenda Document for Overview and Scrutiny Board, 

09/10/2023 18:00 (bcpcouncil.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

 

 

25

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5777/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-Oct-2023%2018.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g5777/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-Oct-2023%2018.00%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board.pdf?T=10


 

 

26



Appendix 1 - Action Plan  

 

   

27



  
  
  
 

28



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Report subject  Work Plan 

Meeting date  21 October 2024 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board is asked to consider and 
identify work priorities for publication in a Work Plan. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 the O&S Board review, update and confirm its Work Plan. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council’s Constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to set out proposed work in a Work Plan which will be 
published with each agenda 

  

29

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  N/A – O&S is a non-executive function 

Corporate Director  Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Report Authors Lindsay Marshall, Overview and Scrutiny Specialist 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Decision 
Ti t l e:   

Background –  

1. All Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) bodies are required by the Constitution to 
consider work priorities and set these out in a Work Plan. When approved, this 
should be published with each agenda.  

2. It is good practice for the Work Plan to be kept under regular review by the Board.  
Between meetings O&S Chairs and Vice Chairs, in consultation with officers, 
suggest updates to the work plan to ensure proposed topics remain timely, fit for 
purpose and allow sufficient time for report preparation as appropriate.  The 
Board is now asked to review, update and/ or confirm the lat
[...]
rts, Culture and Leisure Funding 

Item requested through work planning 
workshops 

Committee Report Portfolio Holder for 
Connected Communities and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Customer, Communication 
and Culture 

Item from Pro-Active 
Scrutiny List (including 
funding for BSO and 
Lighthouse) This requires 
further scoping – KLOE 
document 

 
Working more collectively across BCP 
geographical areas / Locality 
Governance – Substantive item  

Committee Report  This requires further 
scoping – KLOE document 

2 
Transformation and the centralised 
handling of complaints  

Report requested through the work 
planning workshops 

Report to Committee Director of Customer & 
Property 

This requires further 
scoping – KLOE document 

46

file:///C:/Users/johnstonc/OneDrive%20-%20BCP%20Council/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board/KLOE%20Docs/KLOE%20Arts,%20Culture%20and%20Leisure%20funding%20-%20Copy.docx
file:///C:/Users/johnstonc/OneDrive%20-%20BCP%20Council/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board/KLOE%20Docs/KLOE%20Arts,%20Culture%20and%20Leisure%20funding%20-%20Copy.docx
file:///C:/Users/johnstonc/OneDrive%20-%20BCP%20Council/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board/KLOE%20Docs/KLOE%20Arts,%20Culture%20and%20Leisure%20funding%20-%20Copy.docx
file:///C:/Users/johnstonc/OneDrive%20-%20BCP%20Council/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board/KLOE%20Docs/KLOE%20-%20Locality%20Governance.docx
file:///C:/Users/johnstonc/OneDrive%20-%20BCP%20Council/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board/KLOE%20Docs/KLOE%20-%20Complaints.docx


   

 

Key:               Pre-Decision Scrutriny                 Pro-active Scrutiny 

 
Subject and background 

How will the scrutiny 
be done? 

Lead Officer/Portfolio 
Holder 

Report Information 

 
Investment & Development Directorate 
- Regeneration Programme 

To provide a bi-annual update on the 
progress of the Council's regeneration 
programme. 

Scrutiny of Cabinet 
report prior to Cabinet 
consideration 

Corporate Director of 
Regeneration and Economy 

Leader of the Council 

Cabinet Report 

 
Performance of the Council 

Data, and performance of directorates 
and staff (25)  

Informal investigation 
report by O&S Board 

 This requires further 
scoping – KLOE document 
Will be suited to a working 
group. 

Working Groups 

 
Budget Working Group – Suggested 

areas: 

Operations Directorate: Resident Card, 
Income forecasts, Fees and charges 

Resources Directorate: Transformation 
Budget, Licensing costs, Revenue & 
Benefits, 

Working group to meet in 
October 

TBC – dependent upon the 
areas chosen for further 
scrutiny consideration 

It is suggested that the 
Board consider 
establishing the working 
group at its September 
meeting TBC 

 
POTENTIAL WORKING GROUP - 
Public Consultations 

TBC TBC TBC 

 
POTENTIAL WORKING GROUP - 
Performance of the Council 

 

TBC TBC TBC 

Item suggestions for Briefing Sessions 

47

file:///C:/Users/johnstonc/OneDrive%20-%20BCP%20Council/Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Board/KLOE%20Docs/KLOE%20-%20Performance%20of%20the%20Council.docx


   

 

Key:               Pre-Decision Scrutriny                 Pro-active Scrutiny 

 
Subject and background 

How will the scrutiny 
be done? 

Lead Officer/Portfolio 
Holder 

Report Information 

 
Coastal / Town Centre Business 
Improvement Districts – Building a 
Sense of Place  

Presentation and 
Discussion item 

Portfolio Holder for Dynamic 
Places 

Portfolio Holder for 
Connected communities 

No formal report / item for 
discussion.  

 
Integration of Dorset Local Enterprise 
Functions into Council - Jan 2026 

Presentation and 
Discussion item to 
understand the direction 
of this work and identify 
any future scrutiny.  

  

 
ERP System Demonstration 

- 13 November 5 – 7pm  

Briefing and Presentation   

 

 

48



Request for consideration of an issue by Overview and Scrutiny 

 

 

Please complete all sections as fully as possible 

1. Issue requested for scrutiny 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Desired outcome resulting from Overvie
[...]
or this arising work within existing resources. 

 Following formal scrutiny, O&S may ask to receive regular updates outside of committee, to maintain a closer eye on the matter until it is 

resolved. 

 Nb. ‘Call-in’ decisions will follow a separate process as outlined in the constitution.  

 

 
 

4. Next steps 

 The O&S Board and Environment and Place O&S Committees have adopted this framework and agreed lenses for their work. 

 In 2024, all remaining O&S committees will be asked to adopt this framework and establish lenses or a limited set of high-level priorities. 

 The framework will accompany all work programme reports to committee and should be referred to as a structure to underpin ongoing 

work programming activity.  

 The framework will be reviewed annually by O&S Chairs, and lenses reviewed annually by O&S Committees in annual work 

programming, to ensure they remain fit for purpose. 

 

73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

74


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4a Action Sheet
	6 Blue Badge Service Update Report
	7 Work Plan
	Appendix A - terms of ref 28.09.23 update
	Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committees Terms of Reference updated 28.09.23
	Principles of Overview and Scrutiny
	Meetings
	Membership
	Functions of the O&S Committees and O&S Board

	A&G pages
	Appendix A - Overview and Scrutiny Committees Terms of Reference updated 28.09.23
	Commissioned Work


	Appendix B - O&S Board Work Plan
	Appendix C - Request for consideration of an issue by OS
	Appendix D - Cabinet Forward Plan
	App E - O&S framework latest






Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 October 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present:- 

Cllr S Bartlett – Chairman 

Cllr S Aitkenhead – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr J Beesley, Cllr L Dedman, Cllr C Goodall, Cllr S Mackrow, 

Cllr L Northover, Cllr K Salmon, Cllr T Trent, Cllr O Walters and 
Cllr C Weight 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr M Cox 

 
 

54. Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Broadhead. Cllr Rice did not attend the 

meeting. 
 

55. Substitute Members  
 

There were no substitute members 

 
56. Declarations of Interests  

 

There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion. 
 

57. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meetings held on 23 September 2024 and 1 October 

2024 were approved as a correct record. 
 

58. Action Sheet  
 

The Chair outlined the points on the action sheet. Items were noted and 

those completed or open-ended would be removed from the action sheet. 
 

59. Public Issues  
 

There were none received on this occasion. 

 
60. Blue Badge Service Update Report  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Customer, Culture and Communications and the 
Director of Customer and Property Business presented a report, a copy of 

which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as 
Appendix 'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Board was advised 

that the report provided an update on the recommended officer actions 



– 2 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
made in relation to the Informal working group report submitted to Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee on 9 October 2023. The Board was informed that 
the report included an update is also provided covering current blue badge 
processing performance which highlights a number of ongoing challenges 

currently facing the service, along with an action plan for improvement. The 
Board considered the report and the information provided by the Portfolio 

Holder and Officers. A number of points were raised and responded to 
including: 
 

 Flexibly trained staff – It would be useful to have staff who would be able 
to backfill vacant positions, but it was important that this was aligned with 

the right staff and that the impact of staffing levels was not just shifted to 
a different area. 

 Incorrect applications – this previously resulted in the application being 

refused and a new application needing to be made but staff would also 
look at where applications could be amended /corrected to allow them to 

be processed without a completely new application 

 Enforcement – It was noted that parking enforcement would not be 

undertaken until three months after the expiry of a blue badge, but it was 
noted that this would only apply to Council car parks or on street parking. 

 Online application – there was nothing online to indicated that there was 

an alternative way to apply. It was noted that members of the public 
could go to a customer services centre to access a paper copy, but this 

would then need to be inputted by a member of staff. 

 Number of applications - It was noted that presently 900 applications 
were received each month, and it had only been possible to determine 

850. It was currently taking approximately 14 weeks to process an 
application. In some cases, additional evidence was needed but this 

time was mostly just the time taken to start processing the application. It 
was noted that this wasn’t particularly an issue with Local Government 
Reorganisation but a matter of resources. 

 Resources – It was noted that the cost of the services was 
approximately £100k more than the funding received from the payment 

for the blue badges. Fees were only paid when the application was 
processed and approved. It was suggested that applicants could be 

given the option to set a calendar reminder to renew applications. The 
Board also asked about the cost of processing potentially fraudulent 
applications, it was noted that the impact of this was minimal. 

 Cycle of Applications – It was confirmed that the process of simpler 
verification of renewals had probably disrupted the cyclical flow of 

applications to some extent. It was suggested that the requirements for 
processing should be taken up universally through the Local 
Government Association. It was noted that a Doret MP had already 

agreed to take up with issue with government.  There had been an 11 
percent increase in new applications since the previous year. 

 



– 3 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
The Board discussed a number of issues around this being a national issue 

and made a number of suggestions which the Board requested the Portfolio 
Holder or Leader and the Chief Executive to take forward. 
 
The Board RESOLVED that 
(a) The progress update on previously agreed actions were noted. 

(b) The update on current blue badge processing performance is 
noted. 

(c) The Portfolio Holder/Leader and the Chief Executive be asked to 

write to the Department for Transport to raise the concerns 
outlined by the O&S Board and that the Portfolio Holder take the 

issue forward with local MPs and the Local Government 
Association to encourage local authorities to raise these issues 
with the Department for Transport and request that central 

government gives local authorities the freedom to set fees which 
cover the cost of administering the system and that the system 

should be simplified in terms of renewal processes.  

(d) A further update be brought back to the Board in approximately 6 
months. 

 Voting: Nem. Con. 
 
A concern was raised that any increase in fees should not be prohibitive to 

people receiving a blue badge.  
 

It was suggested that staff be multidisciplinary trained in order to provide 
cover for absences.  It was also suggested that there should be an auto 
approval for blue badges for those with unaltering lifelong conditions 

 
61. Work Plan  

 

The Chairman presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to 
each Member of the Board and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'B' to 

these Minutes in the Minute Book. The Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) Board 
was asked to consider and identify work priorities for publication in a Work 

Plan. The Chair outlined the current work programme to the Board and 
noted that there were a number of issues which were still waiting 
completion of key lines of enquiry or further information. The following 

actions were noted: 
 

The item on funding for arts, culture and leisure would be focused on arts 
and culture and that a separate item on leisure would be in future. This 
needed to be programmed into the work plan. 

 
The item on Working more collectively across BCP geographical areas / 

Locality Governance required further scoping but it was noted that a 
Community Governance Review had been initiated through Council. 
Lots of comments from members regarding engagement with Council but 

want to consider timing. Performance across different channels – email  
traffic ‘report it function’.  



– 4 – 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
21 October 2024 

 
 

The Chair asked for expressions of interest in a working group on Council 
Performance. 
 

Customer Services Reporting / CRM system had also been suggested as a 
potential working group for the Board. The Board was advised that in terms 

of timing this would be a good time this  It was noted that the Board could 
only have one working group in progress at a time although this could be 
included within the work plan for future availability.  

 
In response to a query, it was confirmed that Key Lines of Enquiry 

Documents only need to be completed once an item has agreed to be 
included on the work plan after consideration of a scrutiny request form by 
the Board/Committee. 

 
It was noted that the date for the briefing on the Integration of Dorset Local 

Enterprise Functions into Council should be January 2025. Dates for the 
other briefing sessions were discussed. 
 
RESOLVED that the work plan be noted and amended as discussed. 

 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 


